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J Llly 19, 2005 An Employee-Owned Company

Mr. Anthony Rathfon

Environmental Cleanup Program Manager (LRP)
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Southcentral Regional Office

909 Elmerton Avenue

Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200

Re: Transmittal of Act 2 Notice of Intent to Remediate Publication & Notifications,
Former York Naval Ordnance Plant,

EFACTS No. PF 623248

Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc.

York Vehicle Operations, 1425 Eden Road, York PA 17402

Dear Mr. Rathfon,

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC) is providing this submittal on behalf of
Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc. (Harley-Davidson). The Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP), Land Recycling Program was provided a
copy of a Notice of Intent to Remediate (NIR) by Harley-Davidson during a meeting with you on
February 7, 2005. Receipt of this NIR was published by PADEP in the Pennsylvania Bulletin
(35 Pa. B. 1780, volume 35, No. 12) on March 19, 2005. Harley-Davidson hereby submits
copies of letters to the local municipalities (along with signed certified mail return receipts)
notifying them of Harley-Davidson’s remediation plans, and proot of publication of the Notice of
Intent to Remediate (NIR) in the local York newspapers (The York Dispatch and York Daily
Record). The newspaper notice was published on March 24, 2005, and the 30-day public and
municipal comment period ended on April 25, 2005. To date, there have been no known
comments from Springettsbury Township or the public regarding these notices. A public
involvement program was implemented in May 2004, and remains active for this site.

These items complete the administrative requirements of the NIR, in accordance with the
provisions of Act 2 of 1995 and Chapter 250 issued under sections 104(a), 301(c) and 303(a) of
the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act. Please confirm if you
require any further information at this time. Harley-Davidson is looking forward to continuing
to work with PADEP with this program. Please contact Sharon Fisher (Harley-Davidson) at
717-852-6544, or me if you have further questions.

Very Truly Yours,
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

et

Stephen M. Sn

Project Director
Science Applications International Corporation
6310 Allentown Boulevard | Harrisburg, PA 17112 | tel: 717.901.8100 | www.saic.com



Enclosures

cc: Sharon R. Fisher (Harley-Davidson)
Pamela Trowbridge (PADEP)
Kathy Horvath (PADEP)
Nicki Fatherly (USACE)
Paul Gotthold (EPA, Region III)
Darius Ostrauskas (EPA, Region III)
Ralph Golia (AMO Environmental Decisions)
Gail Lione (Harley-Davidson)
Chris Kelly (Harley-Davidson)
Terry Bossert (Post & Schell)
Joseph Marquardt (Harley-Davidson)
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Proof of Publication AD # 1603390
State of Pennsylvania
County of York

THE YORK DISPATCH / YORK SUNDAY NEWS and YORK

Copy of Advertisement Attached Here DAILY RECORD are the names of the daily newspapers of general circulation
_ s : published continuously for more than the last six months by York Newspaper
Company, at its principal place of business, which is 1891 Loucks Road. York, PA

o

| 17404,
LEGAL NOTICE ; The printed copy of the advertisement heret_o attached is a true copy,

§ exactly as printed and published, of an advertisement printed in the regular issues

Notice of Intent to Remediate toan | i - . ;

e ks wentsl Stendard of the said Thg York DlspatthYork Spnday News and York Daily
Notice of Intent Tc Remediate to an Environmen- Record pUD“ShEG on the fOIIOWlng dates, viZ.
tal 3 _(Sections 302(a)( 1)}
RO, O, gl 03/24/2005

Remediation Standards Act (Act 2) of May 19,
1995, P.L. ‘4, No. 19952, notice is heraby
given that Harey-Davidson Motor Company Op-
eralions, Inc. (Harley-Davidson) has_ submitied
lo the Pennsylvania \E)ﬂmrlmﬂm of Environmen-
lal Protection (DEP) a Notfice of Intent to Reme-
diale the site localod al 1425 Eden Road,
Sprin?_?ltsbuq[ Township, York Counly, York,
PA 17402, This Notice of Intent to Hemediate
states that the site has been impacted from vari-
ous manufacturing and  industial  operalions
since 1941, and was owned by York Safe &
Lock Company, the U.S. Nav'y as the fomer
York Naval Ordnance Plant  (YMOP), and Amer-
ican Machine & Foundry Company (AMF).
Harley-Davidson discovered ~ that the operalions
of the pravious owners resulted in environmen-
tal impacts to the soii and groundwaler on the

S e rn e py | | CSMUCNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA

oot i o o el i e T OB o |

fken many. spectic_ remedaion o caany : e oredme, a Notary Public, persor_wally came T'amara J. [(r;ebs "NhO being duly

Davdson  volueerag 1o no%a,,‘,%%?],f \(HEHEA) e N\::.rr; aeposgs anddssys that shelii the 'Classmed Adverpsmg Director of York

B i e 0, Weieh Gl | cdverlicmment entianed 1 e are o adge of fie publication ofths

and Aecovary Act (RCRA). | entioned in the foregoing statement as to the time, place and
Mhrough jheso varcus iuestations and ot i chgractter Otfc pubfllC;thﬂS are truer and that th(—_} affiant is not interested in the

Wit the sfte have: heer lound 10 comialn, chd. subject matter of the above mentioned advertisement.

naled solvents, }nclulsng tetrachloroethene
(PCE), trichloroelhene  (TCE), 1,1,1-trichloroe- " .
thana (1,1,1-TCA) and degradation ' products of Sworn and subscribed to before me this
E‘esa edvoiahle on iumc c?rupuunds (YOCs).
evat concentrations  of  incrganic  com-
pounds  (Including chromium, lead, ~nickel, and 24 day of March 2005
ul);anide), lycyclic aromatic  hydrocarbons
(PAHs)  and polychiorinated biphenyls (PCBs)
heve also been found on the propery. Thase ﬂ,) / s Ix} A . / -
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campounds have impacted both soil and ground-
wdalulrh ?nr lhl:} site, Harle -Da\;gdson has indicat-
e at final selection of remedialion measures R
has not been compleled, but wil likely include Notary Public
use of sile-specific standards for groundwaler,
and a combination of site- ific, or slatewide
health slandards for soils, depending upon the
specitic area of concem. Implementation of a
site-wide Remedial Investigalion (RI) is under-
wa The proposed flure use of the property
wilf be for commercial purposes including motor-
cycle fabrication and assembly operations. No
residential use is contemplated.
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| Since Harley-Davidson may use the site-specific | : f‘d’”‘wul[“
standard at the sita, the Act provides for a 30- | t sdy Commission
day public comment pariod for site-specific stan- H i Sy
dard remediation. The 30-day comment period o
s iniiated with the publication of this notice. Un-
W Apnl 26, 2005, Springettsbury Township may
submit a request lo Hardey-Davidson to be
involved in the development of the remediation
and reuse plans for the site. Springettsbury
Township may atso submit a request fo Ijlaner-
Davidson during this 30-day comment  pariod fo

deavel

Estate of

./ :g and implement a public jnvolvement
plan. ies of thess requests and of any com
ments should also be submitted lo the part- 100
ment of Environmental Prolection at the South {

central  Regional Office, 209 Elmeron  Avenue,
Hamisbung, "PA  17110-8200 (atin: Pamela Trow
bridge). Call Sharon Fisher (Harley-Davidson)
717-852-6544 daytime.

Dollars

The charge for the publication of above mentioned advertisement and the
expense of abave affidavit.

Advertisement Cost  § 372.60
i Affidavit Fee $ 2.00

e o Total Cost $ 37460



Harley-Davidson Motor Company, 425 Eden Road, York, PA 17402 717/848-1 177

February 28, 2005 Certified Mail No. 7004 2510 0002 4454 5214

Mr. Terry Dunlap

Chairman

York County Planning Commission
100 West Market Street

York, PA 17402

Re: Notification of Act 2 Notice of Intent to Remediate,
Former York Naval Ordnance Plant,
Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc.
York Vehicle Operations, 1425 Eden Road, York PA 17402

Dear Mr. Dunlap,

The Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) Land Recycling and Environmental
Remediation Standards Act (Act 2) requires that a Notice of Intent to Remediate (NIR) a site be provided
to the municipality in which the site is located. Act 2 also provides that when a site is being remediated to
a site-specific standard, the municipality is afforded a 30-day comment period. In accordance with this
provision of Act 2, we are formally notifying you of our intent to remediate the subject site. A copy of
the NIR, which has been sent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), is enclosed. This
notice will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, and a summary of the notice will be placed in a
local newspaper.

Publication of this notice in a local newspaper initiates the 30-day public and municipal comment period.
During this time, your municipality may request to become involved in the development of the
remediation and reuse plans for the site. If the municipality wishes to become involved in this project, or
should you have any questions or comments regarding the proposed remediation, please contact me at
(717) 852-6544.

Very Truly Yours,
Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc.
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Sharon R. Fisher, Environmental Engineer

Enciosures

cc: John J. Holman (Springettsbury Township) [letter only]
Pamela Trowbridge (DEP) {letter only]
Nicki Fatherly (USACE)
Ralph Golia (URS) [letter only]
Chris Kelly (Harley-Davidson) [letter only]

OM\Enwv\Site Rcmcd-RlFS\MOA-PrjuDEPAEPA)\NIR York Planning Notice 2-28-05 (2).doc




Harley-Davidson Motor Company, 142s Eden Road. York, PA 17402 717/848-1 177

February 28, 2005 Certified Mail No. 7004 2510 0002 4454 5207

Mr. John J. Holman
Township Manager
Springettsbury Township
1501 Mount Zion Road
York, PA 17401

Re: Notification of Act 2 Notice of Intent to Remediate,
Former York Naval Ordnance Plant,
Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc.
York Vehicle Operations, 1425 Eden Road, York PA 17402

Dear Mr. Holman:

L'he Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) Land Recycling and Environmental
Remediation Standards Act (Act 2) requires that a Notice of Intent to Remediate (NIR) a site be provided
to the municipality in which the site is located. Act 2 also provides that when a site is being remediated to
a site-specific standard, the municipality is afforded a 30-day comment period. In accordance with this
piovision of Act 2, we are formally notifying you of our intent to remediate the subject site. A copy of
the NIR, which has been sent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), is enclosed. This
notice will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, and a summary of the notice will be placed in a
local newspaper.

Publication of this notice in a local newspaper initiates the 30-day public and municipal comment period.
During this time, your municipality may request to become involved in the development of the
remediation and reuse plans for the site. If the municipality wishes to become involved in this project, or
should you have any questions or comments regarding the proposed remediation, please contact me at
(717) 852-6544.

Very Truly Yours,
Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc.
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sucron R, Fisher, Environment
Enclosures

cc: Terry Dunlap (York County Planning Commission) [letter only]
Pamela Trowbridge (DEP) [letter only]
Nicki Fatherly (USACE)
Ralph Golia (URS) [letter only]
hris Kelly (Harley-Davidson) [letter only]
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